re K
PR .L . T
Too BRI T, Lrustee in Panlayvestos
et e Lapat e s F e ey Marufact SRS
Calaoer Sragdoneeyine © cspufacturing, Too
Lanbraste . omeel opr b NATIONAL iy,
[N o OuRTsCR o nationel hanlia-e
c i,
il oaotion

Flaint

M S o
FAN FEEVTEN CORPORAT I a coarporation, . ”;TE
NI S

L S P

Defonadnnt.,

R T

Pistrict Coavrr

Al partios te thie gause heving exom

and fiic Vevcirn &
Stipulation ot phe above stvled ceuse mes be dlsmisges wiun

nrefus o,

T8 TS BLEPAY CROERED, ADJUDGET, ANC LUECREED that {nils cause

ant all causes 2f action herein stated be and they oare bio

dlsniszed witr projucice, eaclh party to Lesr hils owr oosts sxeent

thet tae oeferdant, tvan Renteen Corvoration, shall

rlaintiff for jio oricipal cost
5,,,\(“.&_‘( V/)u.-—--ﬂi""" 2

-




IN THE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States cf America,
Plaintiff, CIVIL ¥o. 68-C-135
va.
Ralpn A. Willcox and l
Opal Mae Willcox, his wife, ) UFC — 3 1968
) M. M. EWDONS
Defendants. ) Clerk, U. S. District Couri

ORDER CONFTRMING MARGHAL'S SALE

/_C’f & & avedln— Z

NOW, on this _3____ day of Noyemver , 19 €8, there comes on . ..
for consideration the hotlon to Confirm Sale made by the United Stetes
Marshal for the Northern Dietriet of Cklahoma on
under an Order of Sale dated Sept. 18, 1968, of the following-described
property, to-wit:
The W5 o the SEX and B} of the SWi of Section 6, Township 22 North,

Range 8 Rast, of -the Indisn Base and Meridlan in Osage County,
Olclahoma, containing 160.0 acres, more or less,

and the Court taving examined the proceedings of the United States Marshal
under the said Order of Sele, there being no exceptlions thereto and no oue
appearing in opposition thereto, finds that due and legal notice of the
sale was given once a week for four {4) consecutive weeks prior to the
date of said esle in the Qgage Journal-News - , 8 newspaper of general
circulation in  Qpage County, State of Oklahoma, and that on the day
fixed therein the aforesaid property was gold to Dan Buford »
‘he being the highest and beat bidder therefor.

The Sourt finds that the sale was in all respects in conforuily
with the lew aad Judgment of this Court and was legal in &1l respects.

IT I3 THEHEFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States Marshal's Sale made pursuant to the Order of Sale herctofore issued
herein, be, and the same 18 approved and confirmed.

IT 15 FURTHER ORDERED that Doyle W, Foreman, United States

Marshal for the Northern Detrict of Oklshoms, execute and deliver to the

purchager, pDan Buford , & good and sufficient deed

for the ahcve-described real property.
7
. ’

/S WA
TP S S A :‘Z

UNITED STATES DISTRICY JUDGE A

APPROVED:

‘ ‘& <M
X

HUBERT il. BRYANT L
Agsistant U, 5. Attorne




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

JESS WEAVER,
Petitioner, 68-C-226

Vs,

ThE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
OXLAHOMA [T AL,,

FILED
DEC =5 itd

Mo, Levea

Clerk, U. 8, Distrist Cour

N S et it et M et et e

Respondent.

ORDER DISMISSING

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
the application for a writ of habeas corpus filed by the Attor-
ney General in this cause, and, being fully advised in the
Premises, f{inds:

The in his application for writ of habeas corpus, the
petitioner cemplained that the Cklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals
had not ruled on his appeal from a conviction on February 21,
1966, He alleges that oral arguments were heard by that Court
on February 20, 1967, and that no decision was rendered.

The Court finds that on October 2, 1968, a decision was
rerdered by the Court of Criminal Appeals of Oklahoma (Weaver
V. ctate cof Oklahoma, 44€ P.2d 64, and the conviction of the
petitioner was reversed and remanded with directions to grant
him a new trial.

The Court further finds that petitioner is presently in
custody in the Tulsa County Jail, awaiting a new trial, and,
tnerefore, the Motion to Dismiss should be sustained, in wview
wi the fact that petitioner has gained the relief he sought,

IT Is, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this cause of action be

e et e ———— v & At <[5t 11



and the samne is hereby dismissed, and the Motion fto Dismiss of

the Attorney Ceneral is hereby sustained.

ENTERED this éfg day of M, 1968.

o ]
;7

(oive O D

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e o T VAT AT o e s Tre P i mh e ——— S ————— A AL L 5 ¢ =



b e e ek e ——————————

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE. NORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMEFICA, )
)
Plaintiff, )
e ) No. 6008 CIVIL —
)
ALPHONZO WILLIAMS, ET AL, )
)
Defendants, )
)
TUTHER McCORMICK, ) LE D
)
Intervencr. ) F l
G -9 1958
M. i tV\'IN(J
ORDER NUNC PRO TUNC clesk, U, 5. District Covrt

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge of the
Jnited Gtates District Court for the Northern District of QOklahome, the
Court, being fully advised in the premises, and upon consideration therecof,
finds thal the Journsl Entry of Judgment heretofore granted in this cause
znd specifically with regerd tc Paragraph 4 on Page 2 thercof insofar =s
nroperty descrintion D and the amount of the tex debt stated thereunder
“or the vears 1962 - 1966, should be amended. Specifiec reference is maae
to a pricr Order Nunc Pro Tunc previously approved by the Court and fiied
o weptember 30, 1968, in this cause, said COrder having been approved by
Francis, Follansbee & Blough, attorneys for the Heirs of W. L. Foster,
the United Stotes Attorney, and 8. M. Fellis, Jr., District Attorney, by
ln duly authorized essistant, G. W. Newton, ascting for and on behalf of
Jumes A. Parkincon, Treasurer of Tulsa County, wherein it was recited that
the sum of $h,639.93 wes due and owing for texes and sewer.

This Order is for the express purpose of modifying the Judgment
specifically with reference to the West 1/2 of the Northwest Quarter of the
Soatheast Quértur of Section 30, Township 20 North, Renge 13 East in Tulsa
County, Oklanomn, and to correctiy recite that the amount of the tax debt
far the tax encs i962 - 1966, as stated in the Judgment, should be amonded
resd that the arnount of the tax debt for eaid years, including interest and

penalties, in in fact $658.04,

Lo



IT IS5 ACCORDINGLY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED thet the Journal
mntry of Judgment herclofore granted herein and specifically that portion
" Paragraph b oon Page 2 of such judgment should be amended to show a tax
debi. of $653.04, including interest and penaltles, due as a tax debdbt for

the years 1962 - 1066,

-7
é;;2544£ cijzL<A_§H¢fi)Zsz
JUTGE < A

FRANCIG, FCLIANSBEE & BLOUGH

B N\L - A
Attbrmevs for the Hoirs‘bf
W. 'l., Foster

UNITED STATES ATTORNF
;”’//7 f/ ;17 /7%if/i i
A ;-

Iy A
L. M. FALLID, JR, FuTRICnggTORNEY
By ﬂpéw ._-—’>/{
Assistant

Attorney for James A. Parkinson
Tressurer of Tulsa County, Oklahoma

-
- -

e+ e e e A R AR e et el N e e g ————— -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
) /
Plaintiff, | CIVIL ACTION NO. 67-C~95 /
|
Vs, ? Tracts Nos.: 421k
a Lhp1hE-1
371.79 Acres of Land, More or Less, | LoihE-2
Situate in Creek and Pawnee Counties, } 4214E~3
Oklshoma, and Thomes F. McCollough, ) ip1hE-L
et al, and Unknown Cwners, { 4214E-5
Defendants, j Fitkd
PRV Ui I
J UDGMEHN.T T
1. wlerk, U, 5. Disirici Couri
Now, on thic J32° day of _December _ , 1968, this matter comes on

for disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment on an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein
the owners have agreed upon the amount of Jjust compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for Pleintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment appiies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this Civil Action.,

3.

The Court has jurisdiction cf the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notiees as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil Procedure,
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Ccomplaini herein
give the United States of America the right, power and authority to condemn for
public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto, on
June 13, 1967, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of Taking
of such describec property, and title to the described estates in such property
should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing the

Declaration of Tsking.

e A et ! . PV . i hen i A s r D



6.

On filing cf the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Ccurt as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in the subjeet tracts, a certain sum of wmoney, and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, zs set cut in paragraph 11 below.

T.

Cn the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates taken
in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in paragraph
11 below. GSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any interest
in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having either dis-
claimed or defaultel, and such named defendants are entitled to receive ths
Jjust compensation fyr the estates taken in these tracts.

B.

The owners of the subjeet tracts and the United States of America
have executed an option contract, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they
have agreed that just compensetion for the estates condemned in subject tracts
is ir the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11, and such option
contract should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use the
tracts named in the caption herein, 2s such tracts are particulariy described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Taking, are con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the
date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all defendants hereln and all
other persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting
any claim to them.

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of taking,
the owmers of <he estates condemned herein 1n the subject tracts were the
persons whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested

in the parties so named.

TR U A <



11,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the option contract,
mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed; and the sum therin fixed
is adopted as the award o just compensation for the estates condemned in

subject tracts, and the avard is distributed among the owners as follows:

TRACTS NOS. Lelk, beikm-1

THRU 42148-5
Total award of just compensation = = = = = - = $1,%00.00 $1,L00.00
Deposited as estimated compensation =~ - - - = $1,400.00
Disbursed o cwners - = = = = = - - - = = = - - & - - - - - - -« None
Balance due fto owners = - = - - = = = = % & = 4 e = & = @ - - - = $1,%00.00

Owners and distribution of award:

Mildred Sexton = = = = = = = = = = = $ 8.34
Ruth Parks - = = = = = = = = = = = = 8.34
Patrick Dennis - - - - -~ - - - - - - 2,78
Peggy Ann Tennis - - = = = = = = = = 2.78
Joe Robert Dennis ~ - = - - = - = - 2.78
Jeanine Chelsea ~ = ~ = = = = = - - « 8.34
A. M, Frierson - = - - - = = - - - - 33.3k
Mary K. Worrell = = = = = = = - - - 20.8%
Roy 0. Kelly = = = = = « = =« « w = = 20.84
Ernest C, Kelly - - - - = = = = = = 20.84

Kelly Brothers, a business
trust, and

Albert C. Kelly - - - = = = = = = = 83.30
Vera A. Davis =~ - - - = - - - - « - 6.95
David M. Paylor - = = - - - = - = - 6.95
Beverly June Davis ~ - = = - = = - « 6.95
Eva Payne Glass - = - - - - - - - - 20,8k
Julisn W. Glass, Jr. - - - - - - - - 10.k2
Ernest Frances Bradfield - - - - - = 1042
Farl W. Reed and Ruth Reed - - - ~ - L1.65
Robert K. Black and Lorraine Black =~ 27.75
L. 0. Pulliam = =~ = = = = = = = - = 27.75
Colonial Royalties Co, -~ - - - - -~ - 13.90
Robert Curtis - = » = = = = = - ~ - 3.36
Henry M. Beidleman = -~ ~ = = = - = = 3.36
R.W. Rowe - = - - = = = = = = - - - 3.83
Canmon B, McMahan = » - - -~ - - - = 3.35

Union ©il Company of California - - 1000.00

12.
It Is Ffurther Ordered that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from
the deposit for the subject tracts, to the owners named in paragraph 11 above,

the amounts set opposite their respective names.

'-‘-"“/ﬂ_{(:_.‘_\‘___ L SR ("!31: [P
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED:

b, vie s (e
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

2, BT LR B



I THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
HORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TULSA STEED: WARKICATORS, INC., )
a corporation, 3
)
Plaintiff, ¥
) civil rction
. )
} File ¥o, 68-C-4
ROLLLL ST¥LL ZORPORATION, )
an Okleshoms corporation, ) o
) FHLED
Defendant. ) e g
M T EREAS
» W b EYeebd
ORDER_OF DISMISSAL Clegl, L. 5, Distried ourk

liow on this _ gé 'day of J( '53/25.77(&5‘ ol , 1268,

the above matter coming on before wne, the undercigned

Judge of the United States Districtr Court for the Northexrn
District of Cklahoma, and it appearing from the motTion
filed by the parties and the statement of the parties in
open Court that all matters and things in controversy be-
tween the parties have been settled, it iz by the Court
ORDERED, DECREED AND ADJUDGED that this cause be and the
aame is hereby dismissed, with prejudice, each party to
benr its own costs.

/é;/ ;92:f*?ﬁ%ix‘///;§A§Zi£iz¢£5&£ii_.

J0dgé of this Court

s AN A 4741411 P R -



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica, )
)] CIVIL ACTION MO, 68-C-45
Plaintiff, g
Tract MNo. 113
Vs, g
40,00 Acres of iznd, More or Less, )
Situate in Osage County, State of )
Oklahome, and BEudean S=2abridge, )
et al, and Unknown Qwnars, )
)
)

Defendants,

JUDGMENT Ly
1,
NOW, on this __ &  day of “_Jiig;c____, 1968, this watter comes

on for dispositicn on application of th: plaintiff, United States of America,
and the defendant landowners, for entry of judgment on the Report of Com-
missioners filed hereln on November 5, 1968, and the Court, after having
examined the files in this action and bueing advised by counsel Tor plaintiff,
finds that:

2.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action,.

3.

This judgment applies to the entire estete teken in all of the
property involved in this action, ag such estate and tract ere described
in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein,

b,

Service of process has been perfected elther »erscnally or by
publication noticz as provided by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all jarties defendant in this causa vho are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paregraph 2 of the Complaint filed

hereln give the United States of Americe the right, power and authority to

condemn for public use the subject tract of land. Pursuant thereto, on

v . R ki S e A 5. -



February 15, 1968, the United Stetes of Zmerica filed its Declaration of
Taking of such tract of land, and title to the described estate in such
tract should be wvested in the United States of America as of the date of
filing such instrument.

6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the
subject preoparty a certain sum of money, and &ll of this deposit has been
disbursed as set out in mparagraph 13 below,

7.

The Report of Commissicners filed herein on Fovember 5, 1968, ie
hereby accepted &nd adopted as a findinsg of Tact as to subject tract. The
amount of just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as
fixed by the Commission, is set out in neragraph 13 below.

3.

This judsment will create a deficlency bhetwzen the amount deposited
as estiwated just compansation for the estate taken in subject tract and
the amount fixed by thz Commission and the Court as just cowpensation, and
a8 sum of moncy sufficiznt to cover such deficiency should be deposited by
the Covernment. This deficiency is set ocut in paragraph 13 below.

3.

The deferdants named in paragraph 13 as owners of subject tract are
the only persons asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein, all
other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named defendants,
as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate condemned herein and,
as such, are entitled <o receive the award of Jjust compensation for the
estate teken.

10.

A stinulation as to growing crops, exccuted by the former owners and
the United States of . merica, was filed herein on fpril 1, 1968, whereby,
the owners were allowed to harvest that pert of the growing vheat crop
avajilable for harvest, and it was agreed that no compensation would be paid
for such harvested portion.

A stipulation for exclusion of property, executed by the former

owners and the United States of fmerica, was Tiled herein on October §, 1968,



whereby certain equipment situated on the subject tract was excluded From
the taking io this case and it was agreed that no compensation would he
paid for such eguipmwent. Such stipulations should be approved.

11.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power and authority to condemn for public
use the property deseribed in the Complaint end Declaration of Teking f£iled
herein, and such property, with the exception of the growing wheat erop and
the eguipment exciuded by paragraph 12, to the extent of the estate described
in such Complaint and Declarstion of Taking, is condemned, e&nd titie thersto
is vested in the United States of fmerieca, as of the date of filing such
Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are
forever barred from &sserting any claim tc such estate,

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the stipulations
for exclusion of property, described in paragraph 10, hereby are confirmed
and title to the property described therein remains vested in the owners.

13.

Tt Is TPurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the Just rompersation for the estate taken herein in subject tract
is vested in the 2ersors nemed in the schedule below; the Report of Com-
missioners of Wovember 5, 1968, iz hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as jus: compensation for the estate taken in subject tract, as

shown by the following schedule:

TRACT Wo. 113
OWNERS:
Eudean Seabridge
{Gubjeet to & mortgege to the Pederal Land Bank
of Vichita, Kansas, which subsequently was

paid in full and releasad. )

Award of just compensation

pursuaut to Comaissioners' Report . . . . . $20,000.00  $29,000.00
Deposited as estinmated compensation . . . . . . . . $21,500.00
Disbursed to owners . . . . . . . . . . . ow . . .. $21,500.00
Balance due to fudean Seabridge . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,500.00
Deposit deficiency . . . . o . 0 .. e e e . §T$j§66f56

e v et gl s mi et TET———— e -



14,

It Is Further ORDERED that the United tetes of America shall pay
intc the Regisiry of this Court for the bencfit of the owners the deposit
deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 13 above, together
with interest on such Jeficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from February
15, 1968, until the date of depesit of such deficiency sum; and such sum
shall be placed in the deposit for subject tract in this Civil Actiomn,

Upon reccipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

to Fudean Seabriége the entire amount of such deficiency deposit.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

HUBERT A, MARTOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

HAM: kmr L



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United “tates of fmerica,

Plaintif?, CIVIL ACTION NO, 68-C-110

Tract No. 127

Vs.

é
)
118.88 Acres of Land, Movre or lLess, )
Bituate in Osage Counly, State of )
Uklahoms, and Ray Geuger, et al, )
and Unknowm (vmers, )

)

)

Defendants.

JUDGMETRT
1.

KOW, on this _/¢  day of e , 1968, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
Anmerica, and the defendant landowners, For e¢ntry of Judgment on the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on Fovemkter 5, 1968, and the Court, after
having examined vthe fileg in this acticn and being advised by counsel for
the parties, fimds that:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the varties end the subject matter
of this action,

3.

This <udgment applies to the entire estate taken in all of the
property invelved in this action as such estate and property are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

k.

Service of Process has baen perfected either personslly or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of {ivil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who ere interssted in
subject tract.

5.

Tre Acts of Congress set out in peragreph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Uaited States of America the rignt, power and authority to
condemn for publi: use the subjeect property. Pursusnt thereto, on May 3,

1968, the United itetes of America filed its Declaration of Taking of &

bbbl



certain estate 12 sueck tract of land, and title o such estate should be
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such instru-
ment.

5.

Cn th2 filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the subject property a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has
been disbursed as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

The Report of Commissicners riled herein on November 5, 1968, is
hereby accepted and edopted &5 a finding of fact as to subject tract, The
amount of just compensaticn for the estate taken in the subject tract, as
fixed by the Comriission, is set out in paregraph 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the amount deposited
as estimated just compsnsaticn for the estate teken in the subject tract and
the amcunt fixed by the Commissicn and the Court as just compensation, and
a sum of meney sufficiesnt to cover such deficiency should be deposited by
the Government. This deficiency is set cut in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants named in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only persons asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
ali other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendante, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate con-
demned herein, and, es such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation for the estate taken.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property Jescribed in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in such
Complaint and Decleration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever

barred from asser:ing sny claim to such estate.



11.

Tt Is Ffurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract is
vested in the persons named in the schedule below; the Report of Commissioners
of November 5, 1968, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopied
as just compensatlon for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by the
following schedu.e:

TRACT NG, 127
Owners:
Ray Gauger and
Eva QGeraldine Gauger
(Subject to a mortgage held by Ponca City Savings and Loan

Assceistion, which has now been paid in full.)

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to Commissioners' Report - - - - - - = 355,000.00 $55,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - - - - $lh2,450.00
Disbursed to owners, and mortgagee - - - = - = = = = = 4 - - = - = $ho, 450,00
Balance due L0 OWHETS = = = = = ~ m = = =" = = = @ = = « = = = = = = $12,550.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = ~ = = = = = ¢ o 0 = =~ $12,550.00
1z,

It Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit
deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 11 above, together with
interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from May 9, 1968, until
the date of deposit of such defielency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for subject tract in this Civil Action.

Upcn receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse to
Ray Gauger ard Eva: Oeraldine Gauger, Jointly, the entire amount of such

deficiency deposit,

/s/ Fred Daugherty

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant Unilted 5States Attorney

jtd

i i
{‘@L{‘ fiu thil\‘/m Eahk&nbm.
I

| | | !

A RS A e A, mn ¢ T A Al 5.7 B



UNZTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION WC, 68-C-114

vs. Tract No, 1L6
2h0.00 Acres of lLand, More or Lees,
Bituate in (sage County, Oklahomz, and
Curtis D. Thompson, et al, and

Unknown Owners,

FILED
DEC 17 196

Ieic 1ae

Clerk, U. S. Jistrict Court

)
)
)
)
)
)
}
)
§
}

Defendants.

JUDGMENT
1.

NOW, on this _ /¢ day of s , 1968, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, Unlted States of
America, and the defendant landowners, for entry of Judgment on the Report
of Commissicners Ciled herein on Fovember 5, 1968, end the Court, after
having exemined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
the parties, finds that:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This Judgment applies te the entire estate {aken in all of the
property involved in this aection as such estate and property are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either perscnelly or by
publieation notice as provided by Lule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on May 9,

1968, the Unlted ttetes of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a

i AR b b el i s e 1 b e 1



certain estate in such tract of land, sad title to such estate should be
vested in the United States of Awerice as of the date of filing such instru-
ment,

5.

On the filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the teking of
the subject property a certain sum of money, ang all of this deposit has
been disbursed m: set out in paragraph 11 below,

1.

The Keport of Commissicners filed herein on November 5, 1968, is
hereby &ccepted and adopted as e Tinding of fact as to subject tract. The
amount of just ccompensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as
fixed by the Comrisslon, is set cut in paragraph 11 below,

8.

This Judement will create a deficiency betwesen the amount deposited
as estimated just compensation for the estete taken in the subject tract and
the emount fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and
a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by
the Government. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The deendants named in paragraph 11 as cwners of subject tract
are the only persons asserting any interest in the estate condemned herein,
&ll other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendants, as of the date of taking, were the cwners of the estate con-
demned herein, and, as such, are entitled to recelve the award of Jjust
compensation for the estate taken.

10,

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED and DECRFED that the United
States of Americe has the right, povwer, and euthority to condemn for public
use the vnroperty deseribed in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such troperty, to the extent of the estate described in such
Complaint and Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declara-
ticon of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons are forever

barred from asserting any claim to such estate.

A A AR Mbin e iy 5 o i+



-t ek o i

11,
It is further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensation for the estate taken herein in subject tract
is vested in the persons named in the schedule below; the Report of Com-
missioners of November 5, 19658, is hereby confirmed and the sum therein fixed
is adopted as just compensation for the estate taken in subject tract as
shown by the following schedule:
TRACT NO. 146
OWNERS:

Curtis D. Thompson snd
Lydiae A. Thompson

Award of just compensation
pursuent to Commissioners' Report . . . . $1ik,000.00 $114,000.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . . $ 77,325.00
Disbursed tC CWRETB v + 4 4 v v = o o o o o + $ 77,325.00
Balance dUe 1O OWNETS . . 4 4 o + o o o o o o . $ 36,675.00

Deposit deficiency - N T S )

12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the United “tetes of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit
deficiency for the subject tract as shown in paragraph 11 above, together
with interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from May 9, 1958,
until the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall he placed
in the deposit for subject tract in this Civil fetion.

Upon receipt of such sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
to Curtis D. Thomdson end Lydils A. Thompson, jointly, the entire amount of

such deficiency daposit,

s/ Fred Daugherty
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorrey

. ,
HWS /'{xu{l o0 /5\ g J¢§ RV
HAM: kmy- / I



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF COKLAHCHMA

United ftates of America,

Plaintirf, CIVIL ACTION NO. 68-C-115

ve. Tract No. 1hT

Situnte in Geage County, Oklahoma,
end leonard F. Taompaon, et al, end
Unknown Owmers,

FILED

!
)
§
40,00 Acres of Land, More or Less, g
)
3
)

Defendants.
F i TP S VPR
JUDGCMENT Clerk, U, 5. Disivict Court

1.

NOW, on this /£ day of At « , 1068, this matter

comes on for disposition on application of the plaintiff, United States of
America, and the defendant lzndowners, for entry of Judgment on the Report
of Commissioners filed herein on Hovember 5, 1968, and the Court, after
having examined the flles in this action and being advised by counsel for
the parties, fincs that:

2.

The Cocurt has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subjeet matter
of this action,

3.

Thls Judgment applies to the entire sstaste taken in all of the
property involved in this action &8 such estate and property are described
in the Compleint and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein,

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by
publication notics as provided by [ule 714 of the Federsl Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partiecs defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject preperty. Pursuant thereto, on May 9,

1968, the United fitates of America filed its Declaration of Taking of &

e AT AL Ay AT bhan



certain estate in sueh tract of land, end title to such estate should be
vested In the United States of America as of the date of Tiling such instru-
ment,

6.

On the Tiling of the Declaraticn of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of
the subject property & certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has
been disburssd ac set out in paresgraph 11 below.

T.

The Report of Comrissioners filed herein on November 5, 1968, is
hereby accepted end adopted as a findinz of fact as to subject tract, The
amount of jusi ccmpensation for the estate taken in the subject tract, as
fixed by the Commission, is set out in weregrsvh 11 below.

8.

This Judgment will create a deficiency between the emount deposited
as estimated just compensation for the estate taken in the subject tract and
the amount fixed by the Commission and the Court as just compensation, and
a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency should be deposited by
the Govermmert. This deficiency is set out in paragraph 11 below.

9.

The defendants nemed in paragraph 11 as owners of subject tract
are the only persons asserting any interest in the cstate condemned herein,
all other defendaats having either disclaimed or defaulted; the named
defendants, as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estate con-
demned herein, and, as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation for he estate taken,

10.

It Is, Therefore, (CRDERED, AINUDGED and DECREED that the United
States of Ameriea has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property cescribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such property, to the extent of the estate described in such
Complaint and Declaration of Taking, is condemned, &nd title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing the Declara-
tion of Taking, ard all defendants herein and all other perscns are forever

barred from asserting any claim to such estete.

Lot ks e v ——— - R



1%,

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to
receive the just compensetion for the estate taken herein in subject tract is
vested in the persons named in the schedule below; the Report of Commissioners
of November 5, 1968, hereby is confirmed and the sum therein fixed is adopted
as just compsnsation for the estate taken in subject tract, as shown by the
following schedule:

TRACT NO, 147
Owners;

Leonard F. Thoumpson and
Lora E. Thowpson

Award of just corpensation,

pursuant to Commissioners' Report - -~ - = = $32,000.00 $32,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - = - = = $23,000.00
Disbursed to owners = = =~ ~ = = = = = = = = = & & & - - - o - . L. %23:000.00
Balance due 10 Owners - = = = = = = - = - 0 & @ o = o o 2. $ 9,000.00
Deposit deficlency = = = « « = = o = o = o o & $ 9,000.00
12,

It Is Parther ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of thils Court for the bemefit of the owmers the deposit
deficiency for the gubject tract as shown in paragraph 11 above, together with
interest on such deficiency at the rate of 6% per annum from May 9, 1968, until
the date of deposit of such deficiency sum; and such sum shall be placed in the
deposit for subject tract in this Civil Action.

Upcn receipt of suck sum, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse to
Leonard F. Thempson and Dora E. Thompson, jointly, the entire amount of such

deficiency deposit.

/s/ Fred Daugherty

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUIGE

APFROVED;

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A. MARIOVW
Assistant United Statee Attorney

‘Jﬁfk: RN ”"j- ~



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

BOBBY C. MOUNCE,

/..

)
)
Plaintiff )
) 4
vs ) NO. 68-C-168 CIVIL
)
WINFRED CAROL BLACK ) S
) FILED
Defendant }
UeEC 17 1968
STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITH C,,,,:“E'J ‘;" EvinG 4
PRETUDICE * S District Court

Comes now the plaintiff, Bobby C. Mounce, and the defendant
through his attorneys, Best, Sharp, Thomas & Glass, and stipulate that
the above captioned cause of action be dismissed with prejudice to filing

a future action herein.

4'5) /r,/?,.-/u'/ C. 227 @LLprg 2
G Plaintiff

BEST, SHARP, THOM?*Z‘L:TE
By; S*“ A - Py
U Attorney for Defendant

ORDER

Ard now on this i’j_(ftaay of December, 1968, there came on for
consideration before the undersigned Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, stipulation of the parties
hereto of dismissal, parties herete having advised the court that all
disputes hetween the parties have been settled.

IT 1§ THEEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
above styled case be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to
the rights of the plaintiff to bring any future action arising from said cause

of action.




L S

IN ML UHITED STATES DITHRICT COURT FCR WIME
FORTIIERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMHCMA

ROLLED STEEL JCERPCRATION, H
& corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
} Civil zetion
V. )
J File lic, 6§-C-181
TULSA STELL FARPRICATORS, INC., )
RONALD S. LOOYEY 2nd )
BOET H, LOONEY, i [ ﬁ . E E.)
Defendsnta. ) DEC 17 1958
L TN N AT TR L]
ORDER_OF DISMISIAL Clerk L. L. Districi Court
4
\ i .
Now on this __ /7 day of X g s 19068,

the ahove matter coming on before me, the undersigned
Judge of the Jnited States District Court for the Northern
District of Oxlahomz, and it appesring from the motion
filed by the parties and the statement of the parties in
open Courf that all matters and things in controversy be-
tween the parties have been settled, it is by the Court
ORDERED, DECRKED AND ADJUDGED thatl this coase he and the
same iz hereby dismissed, with prejudice, each party to

bear its own coats.

( /
v :
b €4 S e

Judge of this Court




IN T3tk UNITED STATES DISTRICYT COURY FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROLLED STEEL ORPCRATION,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
Civil Action
Ve
File No. 68-C-187
FIRST BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
OF SAND SPRINGS,

JE Y
Defendant. gg‘hgﬁgo
[EIS R A (S
ORDER OF SMISSAL L T T
Cherles UL 50 Dizirizk Tour,
Pl ‘ff‘ F
Now on thaia - /] day of '/f:_, Covpiloce 1968,

the above matter coming on before me, the underaigned
Judge of the Tnited States District Couxrt for the Northern
pistrict of Oclahoma, and it appearing from the motion
filed by the parties and the statement of the parties in
open Court that all matters and things in controversy be-
tween the parties have been settled, it is by the Court
ORDERED, DECREED AND ADJUDGED that this cause be and the
same i hereby dismissed, with prejudice, each party to

bear its own costs.

LN {a - . A el i uie s

Judge of this Court

[ e A S— 4 i El——— i o —— 1 r -



Wt {lv

N

JURMIGMENT ON JURY VERDICT CIV 81 (7-63)

Wnited States Bistrict Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE No. 6618
Harold C. Stuart,

4. JUDGMENT

FILED
Carolyn S. Burford, IN OPEN COURT

DEC 121968

M. M. EWING
CLERK, U, S, DISTRICT COURT
This action came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Fred Daugherty

, United Statez District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and

the jury having duly rendered its verdict,

It is Ordered and Adjudged that the flrst cause of action in the compléint
is dismlssed; that on the reserved 1ssue the Court declines injunctive
rellef requested in the second cause of action and the second cause
of sction in the complaint is dismissed,

IT IS ORDERED fhat on verdict of the jury, the defendant, Carolyn
S5, Burford 1s grianted Judgment against Harold C, Stuart in the amount

of ONE HUNDRED ($100.00) Dollars, and costs on the slander actlon.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma ,this  18th day
of December , 19 68.

(MILAM M, EWING

- AT

Ben B, Ballengerys” Deputy

et T o 2 | ——



JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDIOT CIV 81 (7-68)

United States Bistrict. Court

FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRI OF CKLAHOMA

CIVIL ACTION FILE NO. 6619
Joan S. Stuart,

vs. JUDGMENT

Carolyn 5. Burford F I LE D
UEC 18 1968

PV LTV A T TR R

Cl
This aciion came on for trial before the Court and a jury, Honorable Freeék' Daugg

is.‘nc Courr

, Unitec States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried and
the jury having duly rendered its verdict,
It 13 Ordered and Adjudged that the flrst cause of action in the
complaint is dismissed; that on the reserved lssue the Court declines
inJunctive relief requested In the second cause of actlon and the

secona cause of actlon in the complaint 1s dismissed.

'

Jawed st Tulsa, Cklahoma ,this  18th day

of December .18 68.

v 3

Ben B, Ballenger, Beputy.

B U el i AV TSR et £ - R



Lt m
COhoX. i

iy
Ry

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT |
IN AND ¥OR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA ‘

RHODA M, HVNTER,
Plaintiff,
NO,  68-C-194

FILED

urC 19 1968

i dvi, ;Wn‘i“...‘a
Clerk. U, 5. District Court

vs.

EMMET HOLLY BURKE and
EBYRON JACKSON PUMP,
Division of Borg.Warner Corp,,

et e et e S e P S N T

Defendants,

ORDER

This metter comes cn before me, the undersigned Judge of the United Stated
District Court in snd for the Northern Disiriet of Cklahoma, this _/ ?_zz’day
of December, 1968, upon stipulation of counsel for pilaintiff, Rhoda M. Hunter,
and counsel for the defendant, Byrcn Jackson Pump, Division of Borg—Warner
Corp.; and the Court finds that the above entitled cause should be dismissed
againsi, the defendant, Byrcn Jackson Pump, Division of Borg Warner Corp., and
this cause De remended to the District Court of Creek County, Oklehoma, for

good ceuse shown,

1% 15 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the sbove styled and
numbered calse be, and the seme is hercby, dismissed against the defendant,
Byron Jackson Pump, Divisicn of Borg.Warner Corp.

IT IS FURTHEA ORDERED that the sbove styled and numbered cause be , and
the same is hereby, remanded to the District Court of Creek County, Oklahcma.

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUX
IN AND FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

LAW OFFiCEE
RICHARD K. McGER

240 COURT ARCALDE
BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

R i AR T R e ¢



URITEL STATES RISTEICT COURT, AORTHEIRNY IICORICT OpF OETLEROMR

CELARESE CORDORITION N
A oaorporation,

Pluintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO, £7-C=51

FILED

S
IRA RS

g,

LECG B CROLET,

L R S R PN

Lefandant .
G'lerl{_.héil-. ‘a i.l!!:;t.r! ot Gt
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Pursuant to the &tipulation of Dismissal entered into by the
parties throuah their Attorneys and filed December 18, 1968, thsz

Azave captiched zase is hereby di/smissed with preijudice.

/7 /"""/-‘;3'.- y

.78 bistrict Fudgs T

----- ke M < - b . b g i



LY~

IN THE UNITEL STATES LISTRICT CUOURT FOR THE

NGRTHERN TISTRICT GF OKLZHCMA

ER8A JTEND RANTIXOLPH, Plaintiit,

-

MK, & <, TRANSIT LINES, INC.,

& Nevada corporation, and TRANSPORT
INSURANCE CUNPANY, a foreign

insurance corporation, Defendants .,

[

No. 64-C=~244

il W

MOTION

Plaint{ii moves the court for order dismissing this ceuse without

prejudice,

CK B. SELLERS
Attorney for Plaintiii

URDER

This Deceuber 20, 1968, on motion of plaintiif jor good cause known

io the court, it i& the order of this court that thls cause is nereles tismlssed

LUTHER BCHANON, Judge
United States [hsalct Court

withouwt prejudice,

CERTIFICATE

I certliy I maiieu copy oi the foregoing to atlomeys of record for
deiendants thls December 19, 1968,

K B, SELLERS




BT T — AT B e+ ki b s 2 = . il -

Fwmre bLjd

IN THE UNITEL STATES DISTRICT O URT FOR THE
NCATIERN DISTRICT O F CALAET wa

VW, R, RANDO LR, Plaintitf, )

) “

) LD
g - )

)

)
M.K.& O, TRANSIT LINES, INC., ) »
-+ Mevads corposation, «aid TRANSPORT ) -
INSURSNCE COMPANY, a torelgn )
insurance corparatiorn, Delendants,  } No. 68-C~245

MOTION

Plainuiff :.oves the court for order disniiss iy s cause without

prejudice,

-K B, SELLERS
Attorney for Plaintiff

ORDER

This Decewber 10, 1968, on motion of plaintiff for goou cause kaown
to the court, 1t is the order of this court chat this cause is hereby dismissed

without prejudicve.

LUTHER BOUHANCN, Judge
United States District Court

CERTIFICATE

I certily I maiicu copy oi the toregoing to aiomeys ol recora tor

defenvants tais Decewber 19, 1968,
‘l E\ M

K B. SELLER3




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
RALEIGH O. WHALEN,
Plaintiff,

No. 68-C-158

)
)
)
)
vSs. )
)
ROBERT ORAN WHITE, )

) FILED
uEC 2 3 1868

M M BEYVIYG
Clork, 4, 3, District Caurt

Defencant.

ORDER REMANDING CASE

The Court has for consideration the Stipulation Permitting
Court to Inter Order Remanding case to State Court, and, being
fully advised in the premises, finds: .

That from the stipulation it appears that the case was
improvidently removed from the District Court of Rogers County,
Oklahoma.

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this case be and the same
is hereby remanded to the District Court of Rogers County, Cklahoma.

ENTERED this 2,& day of ., 1968,

( "r:(:zy?,. 4"’%-"’;.. e A I

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TRANS~PLAINS SUPPLY, INC.
GLENN J. TWIST and EVELYN
P. TWIST

Plaintiffs

CIVIL NO. 67-C-126

FILED

UEC 26 1358

M. M. EWING
Clerke U, 5, District Count

V5.

HARRIS MANUFACTURING COMPANY,
a corporation

bDefendant

ORDER"
For gocd cause shown, the Dismissal with Prejudice filed
by the parties hereto is hereby approved and the acticn dismissed

with prejudice as to all of the parties.

23
DATED this Kﬂ_a’ay of fleAlpptatr 196 6’/

Luther Bohanon

Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District

of Oklahoma

o . At e st i e i £



a&jr’

UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintifr, CIVIL ACTION NG, 67-C-95
Ve, Tracts Nos,: F-603E-2 and
371.79 Acres of Land, Mare or Less, 3633E

Situate in Creek & Pawnze Counties,
Cklahoma, and Thomas F. MeCullough,
et al, and Unknowr. Qwuers,

FILED

Defendants.
OEC 3 11968
J U D G M E N T M. . VYIRS
1 Clerk, U. S. District Court
NOW, on this 3 1 day of P 1908 , this matter comes

on for dispositicn on application of Plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment con opiion contracts, wherein the parties have agreed upon the
amount of just compensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in
this action and being advised by counsel for Plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in Tracts Nos.
F-F03E~2 and 3633E, as such estates gnd tracts are described in the Complaint
and the Declaration of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected elither perscnally or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on June 13, 1947, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Paking
of such desecribed property, and title to the described estates in such property
should be vested ir the United States of America as of the date of filing such

Declaration of Taking.

e A A B v e - R e T S —



€.

Cn filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts a2 certain sum of money, and none of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this sction the defendants named in para-
graph 11 were the owners of the estates taken in subject tracts. Such defendants
are the only perscns asserting any interest in the estates takern in such tracts,
all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants
are entitled to receive the just compensatlion awarded by this judgment.

8.

The owners of subject tracts and the United States of America have
executed opticn contracis, as alleged in the Complaint herein, wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts is in
the amount shown as compensation in paragreph 1] beiow, and auch poptisn contyactsy
should be approved.

9.

It Is, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United
States of America lias the right, power, and asuthority to condemn for public use
the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to the
extent of the estates described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned, and
title therets s vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking, ané all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

0.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were the
defendants whose names appear below in paragraph 11, and the right to just com-
pensaticn for the estates taken herein in these tracts igs vested in the parties
50 named,

11,
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the option contracts

mentioned in paragraph 8 above, are hereby confirmed; and the sums therein Ffixed

e OB L1 A eme s 4 e P -



are adepted as the awards of just compensation for the estates condemned in

subject tracts and the awards are allocated emong the various owners as follows:
TRACT WO, F-603E-2

Total award ~ ~ - - = = = = = " & 4o 4 a .- $25.00 $25.00

Deposited as estimated compensstion - = = - - 25,00

Disbursed t0 OWNErs = = = = = @ = & 4 0w w4 e m e mo o eom o o None
Balance due to owners ~ - = = = o C @ @ - 4o oLl Ce oo $25.00

awners and allocation of award:

Gertle Mey Colberg - - - - = = - - = . $h.17
Annetta fhoemager = = = « - = - w o 1.67
Howard Celberg = - - = = = =« = w o o - 1.67
Carl Colberg = = = = = — = = = -~ .- 1,67
Charles Colberg = - » = = - = = = « - 1.66
Edward Colberg = = = = = « « m w = - - 1.66
Don W, Meang = = - = = = = 0 - w - - . 3.13
Theodore Means = — = = = = = = = w - - 3.13
Nogie V. dMeans = = - = = o - = = - _ . 3.12
€. H. Means =~ - = = = = = o o o o o _ 3.12

Total Award - - - ~ = = = = - 4 4 & - - o .. $17.00 $17.00
Beposited as estimaned compensation - = = - - 17.00

Disbursed to0 owaers - =~ = = = = & — - m o4 D h e o e o om oo a None
Balance due 10 OWVNEIS = = = = = - = m o 4 o 4w me oD oo ooow . $17.00

Owners and alloecaticon of award:

Sylvia Roe = = = = « = o o 0 = o o = £1.70
Effie Carter = - - - = = - - 2 - - w = 1.70
Charles I, Roe = = = = = = = = = = - . .57
Lemuel Tisdale = = ~ - = = = = & - o . 1.70
Pearl Upshaw = ~ = - - = = « = = o o = 1.70
Loyd Tisdale =~ = = = = = « = - o o o - 1.70
Opal Chase = = = = = ~ - w w & « o« - .70
Wyatt Tisdale - = - = = w - = o0 o & - 1,70
Amy Iou Austin = - - = = = = - = = & = .85
Esta fainey = = - - = =@ « - 2 m = 4 - .85
Hasel GQuidastii = = = = = = - o o = o — 5T
Golda Hingley = - - = = = = =« - o . - .57
Lois McCarty = - = = = = = = - - & - . .57
Effie Avis Womack = = = = ~ = = « - = .56
Julianne Noble = = - = - = v = - - & o .56
12.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court disburse frem the
deposits for the subject tracts, to the owners, the sums set opposite thelr

respective names, as shown above in paragraph 11.

Fr Ul A,
! - AN

APPROVED:

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

"§m{{
HUBERT A. MARTOW
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




